HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG

March 29, 2007 Hearing Room ALBANY CITY HALL
6:00pm Tapes 60-61

MEMBERS PRESENT: Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair
Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
Rep. Jean Cowan
Rep. Vic Gilliam
Rep. Tina Kotek
Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT: Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:
HJR 51 — Work Session
HB 3524 — Public Hearing
HB 2995 — Public Hearing
HB 3524 — Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
60 A

004 Chair Tomei convenes the meeting at 6:00pm

HJR 51 - WORK SESSION

009 Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
017 Chair Tomei
019 Rep. Gelser
045 Rep. Gilliam
048 Chair Tomei
050 Rep. Maurer
057 Chair Tomei
060 MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves to ADOPT HJR 11-1
amendments dated 03/21/07.
VOTE: 7-0-0
60 A
Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
063 MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HJR 11A be sent to the floor
with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED
recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0



HB 3524 - PUB LIC HEARING

61 A

61 A

093
118
179
181
186
194
197
203
210
212
219
222
233
240
243
256
260
283
300
326
331
326
357
414
047
049
053
064
066

081
093

152
159

199
211
226
247
254
259
267
309
419
424

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.
REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.

Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
Rep. Olson (EXHIBIT B)

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Olson

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Olson

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Olson

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Olson

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Rep Olson

Chair Tomei

Rep. Maurer

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Olson

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Olson

Chair Tomei

Judy Wilson, NAMI

Virgil Wilson, NAMI

Chair Tomei

Rep. Gelser

Rep. Olson

Judy Wilson

Virgil Wilson

Chair Tomei

Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Department of Human Services
(EXHIBIT C)

Chair Tomei

Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Oregon
Community Mental Health Programs, (EXHIBIT D)
Rep. Kotek

Gina Nlkkel

Rep. Maurer

Chair Tomei

Bob Nikkel

Chair Tomei

Tim Mueller, Linn County Sheriff
Meghan Caughey (EXHIBIT E)

Chair Tomei

Jody Parker, MindFreedom of Oregon (EXHIBIT F)



60 B 046 Chair Tomei

047 Rep. Kotek
056 Beckie Child, President, Mental Health Association of Oregon
130 Frank Moore, Public Health Director, Mental Health, Linn County
(EXHIBIT G)
140 Terry O’Connell, Oregon State Police
176 Bob Joondeph , Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center
(Exhibit H)
210 Commander Chris Hoy, Marion County Sheriff’s Office
(EXHIBIT 1)
288 Troy Claussen, Marion County Sheriff’s Parole and Probation
office
346 Chair Tomei
352 Marie Parcell
415 Chair Tomei
HB 2995 - PUBLIC HEARING
434 Rep. Holvey
61B 091 Chair Tomei
093 Rep. Maurer
107 Rep. Holvey
121 Chair Tomei
135 Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Department of Human Services,
(EXHIBIT J)
146 Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center
(EXHIBIT K)
190 Becky Child, President, Mental Health Association of Oregon
61 B 221 Meghan Caughey
240 Chair Tomei
245 Marie Parcell
272 Chair Tomei
274 Rep Kotek
HB 3524- PUBLIC HEARING
295 Chris Folke (EXHIBIT L)
391 Chair Tomei
437 Rep. Olson
442 Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 7:55

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

A. HJR 11, -1 amendment, staff, 1p

HB 3524, written testimony, Rep. Andy Olson, 1p

HB 3524, written testimony, Robert Nikkel, 2pp

HB 3524, written testimony, Gina Nikkel, 1p

HB 3524 & HB 2995, written testimony, Meghan Caughey, 2pp
HB 3524 & HB 2995, written testimony, Jody Parker, Spp

HB 3524, written testimony, Frank Moore, 2pp

HB 3524, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 2pp

HB 3524, written testimony, Chris Hoy, 3pp

HB 2995, written testimony, Robert Nikkel, 2pp
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K. HB 2995, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 2pp
L. HB 3524, written testimony, Chris Foulke, 2pp



