HOUSE COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

TAPE LOG

March 29, 2007 Hearing Room ALBANY CITY HALL 6:00pm Tapes 60-61

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Carolyn Tomei, Chair
	Rep. Sara Gelser, Vice-Chair
	Rep. Andy Olson Vice-Chair
	Rep. Jean Cowan
	Rep. Vic Gilliam
	Rep. Tina Kotek
	Rep. Ron Maurer

STAFF PRESENT:	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
	Susan Wyant, Committee Assistant

MEASURES/ISSUES HEARD:

HJR 51 – Work Session HB 3524 – Public Hearing HB 2995 – Public Hearing HB 3524 – Public Hearing

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #		BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE		OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
60 A		
	004	Chair Tomei convenes the meeting at 6:00pm
<u>HJR 51 – WO</u>	<u>RK SESSION</u>	
	009	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	017	Chair Tomei
	019	Rep. Gelser
	045	Rep. Gilliam
	048	Chair Tomei
	050	Rep. Maurer
	057	Chair Tomei
	060	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves to ADOPT HJR 11-1 amendments dated 03/21/07.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
60 A		
		Chair Tomei hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	063	MOTION: Rep. Gelser moves HJR 11A be sent to the floor with a BE ADOPTED AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE:In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.Chair Tomei declares the motion CARRIES.REP. GELSER will lead discussion on the floor.

HB 3524 - PUB LIC HEARING	
093	Andy Smith, Committee Administrator
118	Rep. Olson (EXHIBIT B)
179	Chair Tomei
181	Rep. Gelser
186	Rep. Olson
194	Rep. Gelser
197	Rep. Olson
203	Rep. Gelser
210	Rep. Olson
212	Chair Tomei
219	Rep. Gelser
222	Rep. Olson
233	Chair Tomei
240	Rep. Gelser
243	Rep Olson
256	Chair Tomei
260	Rep. Maurer
283	Rep. Gilliam
300	Rep. Olson
326	Rep. Gilliam
331	Rep. Olson
326	Chair Tomei
357	Judy Wilson, NAMI
414	Virgil Wilson, NAMI
047	Chair Tomei
049	Rep. Gelser
61 A 053	Rep. Olson
064	Judy Wilson
066	Virgil Wilson
61 A 081	Chair Tomei
093	Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Department of Human Services
	(EXHIBIT C)
152	Chair Tomei
159	Gina Nikkel, Executive Director, Association of Oregon
	Community Mental Health Programs, (EXHIBIT D)
199	Rep. Kotek
211	Gina NIkkel
226	Rep. Maurer
247	Chair Tomei
254	Bob Nikkel
259	Chair Tomei
267	Tim Mueller, Linn County Sheriff
309	Meghan Caughey (EXHIBIT E)
419	Chair Tomei
424	Jody Parker, MindFreedom of Oregon (EXHIBIT F)

60 B	046	Chair Tomei
	047	Rep. Kotek
	056	Beckie Child, President, Mental Health Association of Oregon
	130	Frank Moore, Public Health Director, Mental Health, Linn County
		(EXHIBIT G)
	140	Terry O'Connell, Oregon State Police
	176	Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center
		(Exhibit H)
	210	Commander Chris Hoy, Marion County Sheriff's Office
		(EXHIBIT I)
	288	Troy Claussen, Marion County Sheriff's Parole and Probation
	2.1.6	office
	346	Chair Tomei
	352	Marie Parcell
	415	Chair Tomei
HB 2995 - PUBLIC HEARING		
	434	Rep. Holvey
61 B	091	Chair Tomei
	093	Rep. Maurer
	107	Rep. Holvey
	121	Chair Tomei
	135	Bob Nikkel, Assistant Director, Department of Human Services,
		(EXHIBIT J)
	146	Bob Joondeph, Executive Director, Oregon Advocacy Center
	100	(EXHIBIT K)
(1 D	190	Becky Child, President, Mental Health Association of Oregon
61 B	221	Meghan Caughey
	240	Chair Tomei
	245	Marie Parcell
	272	Chair Tomei
	274	Rep Kotek
<u>нв 3524</u>	4- PUBLIC HEARING	
	295	Chris Folke (EXHIBIT L)
	391	Chair Tomei
	437	Rep. Olson
	442	Chair Tomei adjourned the meeting at 7:55

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. HJR 11, -1 amendment, staff, 1p
- B. HB 3524, written testimony, Rep. Andy Olson, 1p
- C. HB 3524, written testimony, Robert Nikkel, 2pp
- D. HB 3524, written testimony, Gina Nikkel, 1p
- E. HB 3524 & HB 2995, written testimony, Meghan Caughey, 2pp
- F. HB 3524 & HB 2995, written testimony, Jody Parker, 5pp
- G. HB 3524, written testimony, Frank Moore, 2pp
- H. HB 3524, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 2pp
- I. HB 3524, written testimony, Chris Hoy, 3pp
- J. HB 2995, written testimony, Robert Nikkel, 2pp

- K. HB 2995, written testimony, Bob Joondeph, 2ppL. HB 3524, written testimony, Chris Foulke, 2pp